

No. 12-1371

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

JAMES ALVIN CASTLEMAN,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* NEW YORK STATE
ASSOCIATION OF CHIEFS OF POLICE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
RAYMOND BRESCIA
Counsel of Record
Associate Professor of Law
SARAH ROGERSON
Assistant Clinical Professor of Law

ALBANY LAW SCHOOL
LAW CLINIC & JUSTICE CENTER
80 New Scotland Avenue
Albany, NY 12208
(518) 445-2328
rbres@albanylaw.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 22, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Restricting Domestic Abusers’ Access to Firearms Enhances Public Safety	4
A. Victim Safety Correlates to Firearms Possession.....	5
B. Responding Law Enforcement Offic- ers Are Safeguarded When Abusers’ Access to Firearms is Restricted	7
C. The Proliferation of Mass Shootings May Decelerate When Abusers’ Access to Firearms is Restricted.....	10
II. The Plain Meaning of the Lautenberg Amendment Expressly Includes Predi- cate Misdemeanor Crimes that Do Not Require an Element of Violent Physical Force	11
III. The Sixth Circuit’s Statutory Interpreta- tion Frustrates Congress’s Manifest Pur- pose to Prohibit Domestic Abusers’ Access to Firearms	14
A. Congressional Intent Informs the Proper Application of the Lautenberg Amend- ment.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Sixth Circuit’s Misinterpretation of the Lautenberg Amendment Limits the Efficient and Successful Prosecution of Domestic Abusers and Hampers the Ability of Police Chiefs to Prevent Abusers from Joining their Ranks	17
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES:

<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	12
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	15
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 659 F.3d 582 (2012).....	2, 13, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , Petitioner-Government, Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, No. 12-1371.....	12, 21
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , Petitioner-Government, Reply Brief for the United States, No. 12-1371.....	15, 16, 19
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009).....	15, 16, 20, 21
<i>Wisconsin Public Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991).....	14
<i>Zuni School District No. 89 v. Department of Education</i> , 550 U.S. 81 (2007).....	14

FEDERAL STATUTES:

Gun Control Act of 1968, 18 U.S.C. § 922 (1994), amended by 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9) (1996).....	2, 4, 18, 19, 23
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33).....	15
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)(A).....	11, 12, 13, 14
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
142 Cong. Rec., S10377-01, S10378 (Sept. 12, 1996)	21
142 Cong. Rec., S11876 (Sept. 30, 2006) (Floor Statement of Senator Frank Lautenberg).....	2, 12, 19
142 Cong. Rec., S11878	16, 17
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Cary Arberg, Domestic Disturbances: Deadly, Dangerous Calls, National Law Enforcement Memorial Fund (April 2011) (citing J.C. Campbell, D.W. Webster, J. Koziol-McLain, et al., <i>Risk Factors for Femicide within Physically Abusive Intimate Relationships: Results from a Multi-Site Case Control Study</i> , 93 Amer. J. of Public Health 1089-1097 (2003))	8, 10
Campus Safety, Domestic Violence Takes a Heavy Toll on the Nation’s Law Enforcement Community, <i>available at</i> http://www.campussafety.com/Channel/Mass-Notification/News/2007/10/09/Domestic-Violence-Takes-a-Heavy-Toll-on-Law-Enforcement-Community.aspx (National Law Enforcement Officers Memorial Fund Press Release: October 8, 2008).....	8
Shannon Frattaroli, Johns Hopkins Center for Gun Policy and Research, Removing Guns from Domestic Violence Abusers: An Analysis of State Level Policies to Prevent Future Abuse (Oct. 2009).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Arkadi Gerney, Chelsea Parsons, and Charles Posner, Center for American Progress, <i>America Under the Gun: A 50-State Analysis of Gun Violence and Its Link to Weak State Gun Laws</i> , April 2, 2013, available at http://www.americanprogress.org/issues/civil-liberties/report/2013/04/02/58382/america-under-the-gun/	5, 7, 8, 22
Larry Hertz, <i>City Mourns Officer John Falcone, “An Outstanding Member” of Police Department</i> , POUGHKEEPSIE JOURNAL (Feb. 19, 2011), available at http://www.poughkeepsiejournal.com/article/20110219/NEWS05/102190338/	8
Johns Hopkins Bloomberg School of Public Health, Center for Gun Policy and Research, <i>Firearms and Intimate Partner Violence</i> , available at http://www.jhsph.edu/research/centers-and-institutes/johns-hopkins-center-for-gun-policy-and-research/publications/	7
Johns Hopkins School of Nursing, Danger Assessment, available at http://www.dangerassessment.org/DA.aspx	4
Mayors Against Illegal Guns, <i>Analysis of Recent Mass Shootings</i> (Sept. 2013), available at https://s3.amazonaws.com/s3.mayorsagainstillegalguns.org/images/analysis-of-recent-mass-shootings.pdf	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Mayors Against Illegal Guns, Gun Laws and Violence Against Women Fact Sheet, 2, <i>available at</i> http://libcloud.s3.amazonaws.com/9/e9/e/1726/Gun_Laws_and_Violence_Against_Women.pdf	7, 18
Shannon Meyer & Randall H. Carroll, <i>When Officers Die: Understanding Deadly Domestic Violence Calls for Service</i> , 78 THE POLICE CHIEF 24 (May 2011)	9
Officer Down Memorial Page, <i>Detective John M. Falcone</i> , <i>available at</i> http://www.odmp.org/officer/20752-detective-john-m-falcone	9
Michael Planty & Jennifer L. Truma, U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Firearm Violence: 1993-2011</i> , May 2013, <i>available at</i> http://www.bjs.gov/index.cfm?iid=4616&ty=pbdetail	6
Report of the Special Rapporteur on Violence Against Women, its Causes and Consequences, Ms. Rashida Manjoo (June 6, 2011)	3, 6
E. Rothman, D. Hemenway, M. Miller, and D. Azrael, <i>Batterers' Use of Gun to Threaten Intimate Partners</i> , J. of the Amer. Med. Women's Assoc. 60, 62-68 (2005)	6
Elizabeth R. Vigdor & James A. Mercy, <i>Do Laws Restricting Access to Firearms by Domestic Violence Offenders Prevent Intimate Partner Homicide?</i> , 30 Eval. Rev. 313 (2006).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Department of Justice, Federal Bureau of Investigation, Uniform Crime Reporting Program Data: Supplementary Homicide Reports, 2010, <i>available at</i> http://www.icpsr.umich.edu/cgi-bin/file?comp=none&study=33527&ds=1&file_id=1082869	17, 18
U.S. Department of Justice, Office of the United States Attorneys, Criminal Resource Manual, 1117 Restrictions on the Possession of Firearms by Individuals Convicted of a Misdemeanor Crime of Domestic Violence, <i>available at</i> http://www.justice.gov/usao/eousa/foia_reading_room/usam/title9/crm01117.htm	19, 22
U.S. Department of Justice, Office on Violence Against Women & National Center on Full Faith and Credit, Enforcing Domestic Violence Firearm Prohibitions: A report on Promising Practices, 3 (Sept. 2006), <i>available at</i> http://www.bwjp.org/files/bwjp/articles/Enforcing_Firearms_Prohibitions.pdf	18, 22
U.S. Department of Justice, Office on Violence Against Women, <i>Domestic Violence</i> , <i>available at</i> http://www.ovw.usdoj.gov/domviolence.htm (updated March 2013).....	3
